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MHAI/13011/54/R0O/0D/ ZDH‘{;IZDZE 29.12.2025

To
The 5r. Technical Director,
NIC Centre at MoRTH,
Transport Bhawan,
New Delhi 110001

Sub: Duburi to Chandikhole section of MH-53: Permission for proposal of M/s
TPNODL for laying of 33KV line from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS
for making a new Kabatabandha feeder along the NH53- Reg.

Ref: PD, PIU- Dhenkanal letter no. 1895 dated 29.10.2025
sir,

Please find enclosed herewith proposal of M/s TPNODL for laying of 33KV line
from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new Kabatabandha feeder
along the NH-53 in the state of Odisha. The details are as under:

Sr. | Along/ Chainage : Rermar ks
No. | across 4
1 | Along from Km. 427.400 to Km. 425.875 (RHS) | Overhead Electrical line

| 2 | Along from Km. 425.875 to Km. 412.800 (LHS)

2. Accordingly, as per guidelines issued by MoRT&H vide F. MNo. RW/NH-
33044/79/2015/S&R(R) dt. 22.11.2016, the application along with the
recommendations of concerned PD/Counsullants are enclosed herewith with request to
hoist the same in the Ministry’s Website for public comments within 30 days of
uploading on the website.

This is issued with the approval of Regional Officer, Odisha.
Yours Sincerely,

é%w },,%’w

(Abinash Behera)
Manager (Tech)

W& Fferd [ Corporate Office : fiean-5 wd 6, §aex-10, gia, 7§ fyeer -110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
g / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, 3912 /website : nhai.gov.in
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INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

Sub: Duburi to Chandikhole section of NH-53: Permission for proposal of M/s
TPNODL for laying of 33KV line from Chandikhole GS5S to Chadheidhara PS5
for making a new Kabatabandha feeder along the NH53- Reg.

The applicant, M/s TPNODL has submitted the proposal for laying of
construction of 33KV line from Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new
Kabatabandha feeder along the NH-53 in the state of Odisha. The details are as under:

"sr. | Along/ Chainage i Remarks

| No. | across | .

| 1 |Along | from Km. 427.400 to Km. 425.875 (RHS) | Overhead Electrical line
| 2 |Along | from Km. 425.875 to Km. 412.800 (LHS) |

5 As pear guidelinas issuad by MoRTGQIl vide I, No. RW/NII-33044/29/2015/SGR(R)
dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration will put out the application in the
public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections on grounds ot public
inconvenience, safety and general public interest.

25 In view of the above, the comments of public, if any, on the above-mentioned
proposal are invited on below mentioned address:
The Regional Officer,
Mational Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha
301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,
J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013, Odisha
e-mail: roodisha@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of RO, Odisha.

S

Manager (Tech)

Mational Highways Authority of India,
Regional Office, Odisha

301-A, 3rd Floor, Pal Heights,

J/7, Jayadev Vihar, Bhubaneswar 751013

W& wraferd [ Corporate Office : ffeen-5 wd 6, ¥321-10, g, 7 feeeta 110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075
50ure / Phone : 011-25074100/25074200, a1 /website : nhai.gov.in



National Highways Authority of India

(A (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)
““[ \.1-4 vt A=A TR - 29T /Project Implementation Unit - Dhenkanal
: T wir §-1768, T Al F AT F Wi, afevred e, FEr 759001, (iEm)
Plot No. : 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakkhinkali Road, Dhenkanal-759001 (Odisha)
9/ Ph. : 06762 - 796579 (F1/ O)
#-%7 / E-mail : piudhenkanal@nhai.org, nhaidhenkanal@gmail.com

Mo.20010/107/DC/NH-53/Phg-1II/PIU-DKL/2025/19 9 S Dated: 29.10.2025

Re icnal Officer,

National Highways Authority of India,
Re-wional Office, Odisha, 301-A, 3rd Floor,
Pa! Heights, J/7, Jayadev Vihar,
Bliubaneswar-751013.

Sulr- Rehabilitation & Upgradation of existing two lane to four lane standards from Duburi to Chandilhole
section (Km.388.382 - Km.428.074) of NH-200 in the state of Cdisha under NHDP-II| - Permission for
construction of 33KV line from Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new
Kabalbandha Feeder alung MH-53 and crossing wilth UG Cable at Chandlkhole PSS for provisional
Moc - Reg.

Ref: - (i) This office letter no. 1075 dated 21.06.2025

(ii) RO- NHAI Odisha letter no. 1543 dated 16.07.2025

(iii} This office letter no. 1286 dated 29.07.2025

{iv) M/s. TPNODL letter no. 586 dated 22.08.2025

iv) This office letter no. 1467 dated 30.08.2025

ivi) AE, M/s. MSY Interpational (JV), DN Consultant letter no, 480 dated 28.10.2025
S,

Please refer to this office vide letter no, 1075 dated 21.06.2025, wherein a proposal for permission
for construction of 33KV line from Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara P55 at km. 427+400 to km. 412+800 for
mewing a new Kabatbandha Feeder along MH-53 and crossing with UG Cable at Chandikhole PSS was
recammended for provisional Noc.

2. In this regard, RO Odisha vide letter no. 1543 dated 16.07.2025 return the proposal and raised some
observations for compliance. Further, this office vide letter no, 1286 dated 29.07.2025 forwarded the same
= to M/s. TPMODL for compliances.

3. Thereafter, M/s. TPNODL vide letter no. 586 dated 22.08.2025 submitted the compliance with
relevant documents. In response, this office vide letter no. 1467 dated 30.08.2025 forwarded the same to
Authaority’s Engineer to examine the relevant documents and submit the comments/recommeandation to this
office.

E Further, AE, M/s. M5V International (JV), DW Consultant vide letter no. 480 dated 28.10.2025 has
recommended the proposal with the relevant documents, which is found in order.

5 In view of the above and as per the recommendation of AE, the subject proposal is recommended
herewith for approval for issuance of provisional HOC by the Competent Autherity i.e. NHAI RO-Ocdisha.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above

Project Director

fimifir Fvaiwa / Corporate Office : Fi-5 74-6, A%27-10, a1, 7% Rwit-110075 / G-6 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110076
774977 / Phone : 011-26074100 / 25074200, 379152 / website : nhai.gov.in



MSV !NTERNATIONAL INC_ MSV International, Inc.

Block-C, NHAI Complex

Joint Venture (V] with
c@  artEFACT PROJECTS LIMITED Nedynn Sl
* s Jajpur-755024 (Odisha)
MSV m in Association with Email: msv.duburi@gmail.com
DN CONSULTANT & SERVICE PVT. LTD. CIN: F 04214

AE for vapervision of Refebditstion & Up gredation of exksting twe lene to four leee standards from Debier o Chendichole of MH-200 [Mew Ni-53) incheding Major Bridge over Brahmani Rased ssd
Rethibitation and Up-gradation of NH169 [Pallahars to Pitir Section) (o two e with peved shoulders ender NHDP-IV on EFC Mode bn ibe state of Odish

Letter. no.: MS‘U-DNC!Duhuri - Chandikhole/2025-26/480 Date: 28" October, 2025

To,

The Project Director,

PIU - Dhenkanal, National Highways Authority of India,
Plot No. 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital,

Dakhinakali Road, Dhenkanal-759001

Subject: Rehabilitation and Up gradation of existing two lane to four lane standards from
Duburi to Chandikhole section of (Km. 388.000 to Km. 427.400) of NH-200 (New NH-53)
under NHDP-IV on EPC Mode in the state of Odisha, (Pkg. -3) — Permission for
construction of 33 KV line from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS
for making a new Kabatabandha Feeder along the NH-53 and crossing with UG Cable at
Chandikhole PSS - reg.

Reference: NHAI letter no. 11035/107/TPNODL/DC-Pkg-11l/PIU-DKL/2025/1467 dated 30.08.2025
Dear sir,

In reference to above subject matter and letter, authority engineer has visited the site on 27"
October, 2025 to examine the compliance of this proposal, in presence of representative of M/s -

TPNODL, in accordance with MORT&H guidelines no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R dated(R)
22.11.2016 and it's subsequent amendment, from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS (Km.

427+400 to Km. 412+800).

In view of above, the relevant documents submitted by M/s — TPNODL, has been found in
order and satisfactory.

Accordingly, the submitted proposal of M/s - TPNODL is in accordance with MoRT&H
guidelines, and subsequently, we hereby recommends for permission for construction of 33 KV Over
Head Line with UG(under ground) cable laying from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS.

This is for kind information and needful please.

We assure our best services all the time.

Best regards,

For MSV International Inc - Artefact Projects Limited (JV)
In association with D N Consultant & Services Pvt. Ltd

: R,
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India OMTice MSV: Unit Mo 514. 515 & 516. 5th Floor, Suncity Success Tower, Goll Course Extension Road Sector 65,
Gurgaon-122005 {Haryana) E-mail-infolmsygroup.com: Tel.: (091-124-2841 160 CIN: FO4214
USA Office MSY: 15215, 62nd Avenue N.E. Kenmore. Washington-98028. USA. Tel - 001-425- 4884442 Email: infosrmevgroup com

e

(Manoj Kumar)
Team Leader

Encl.: TPNODL Documents
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National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)

rugen - /Project Implementation Unit - Dhenkanal
e s ﬂﬁm %mmﬁﬁmaﬂﬂmjm ar, T 759001, (Sfewm)
Plot No. : 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakkhinkali Road, Dhenkanal-759001 (Odisha)
4/ Ph. : 06762 - 796579 (F1/ O) .
&.37 / E-mail : piudhenkanal@nhai.org, nhaidhenkanal@gmail.com

No. 11035/107/TPNODL/DC- Pkg-lIl/PIU-DKL/2025/14-6 7 Dated: 30.08.2025

Team Leader,
M/s MSV International Inc.

Artefact Projects ltd. (JV),
DM Consultant & Services Pvt.Ltd

Sub:- Rehabilitation & Upgradation of existing two lane to four lane standards from Duburi to Chandikhole sect_iun

(Km.388.382 - Km.428.074) of NH-200 in the state of Odisha under NMHDP-IlI - Permission for construction
o of 11KV Hne trom GChandikhale Gy to Lhadheldhara PSS fur inaking » new iinbatbandha Fooder along
FiH B3 and wrussling witli UG Calsdu al Clinidikhnls PRS- Neg

Ref: - (i) This office letter no. 1075 dated 21.06.2025
(i} RO- NHAI Odisha letter no. 1543 dated 16.07.2025
(1) This wlflee leiles nu. 1206 Jaled 79.07.7025
(iv) M/s. TPNODL letter no. 586 dated 22.08,2025
Sir,
In reference o the above subject matter and letter cited above, it is Lo state Lhat, M/s. TPNODL has
submitted the relevant documents pertaining to construction of 33KV line from Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara
PSS for making a new Kabatbandha Feeder along NH-53 and crossing with UG Cable at Chandikhole P55.

In this context, this office vide letter no. 1075 dated 21.06.2025 forwarded the proposal to RO Odisha for
approval of Competent Authority, Subsequently, RO Odisha vide letter no. 1543 dated 16.07.2025 has raised some
observations (copy attached) for compliance,

In this regard, this office vide letter no. 1286 dated 29.07.2025 has requested M/s. TPNODL to submit the
compliances which was raised by RO Odisha. Further, TPHODL vide letter no. 586 dated 22.08.2025 has submitted
the compliance with relevant documents.

In view of the above, you are requested to examine the documents and submit the
ﬂ comments/recemmendation at the earliest,

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above

R o
. K. Choudhary)

Project Director

i wrafery / Corporate Office : F1-6 -6, #ex-10, aveam, 7 Rwil-110076 1 -6 & 6, Soctor-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
goar / Phono : 011-26074100 / 26074200, ATSZ / website : nhai.gov.in
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TPNODL

' el
Letter NU-E'%";' Date:- D2ve® 202Y

To
The Project Director,
NHAI, PIU, Dhenkanal.
sub: Regarding permission/ NOC for Construction of 33kV New Line from Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara P55 for

making a New Kabatabandha feeder. C i oarbin —chewd X Fog g C,EW"IOLUIO

REF-

This ofTice letter no- 250 dated- 28.04.2025

.

2. Your Good office letter no-11035/107/ TPNODL/DC-PEKG-TIIPIU-DKL/2025/722 dated-02-05-20235,

3. This office letter no- 388 dated 21.06.2025

4. Your Good office letter no-11035/ 107/ TPNODL/DC-PEG-ITIPIU-DKL2025/1075 dated-21-06-2025.

5. RONHAILI ODISHA letier no- 1543 dated 16.07.2025,

6. Your Good office letter no-11035/ 107/ TPNODL/DC-PEKG-11I/PIU-DK1/2025/ 1286 dated-29-07-20235,
Sir,

Wiith reference tn the suhjerct rited ahove, as desired hy your gond office, Please find the Compliance and enrlnsed

herewitl e relevant documents pertaining to construction of 33 KV overhead Line Along the NII-LY
—t

Point (i):- Proposal may be reviewed in light of proposed 8L Barbil-Chandikhole corridor.

Compliance :- Please refer to ANNEXURE-] .

Point (ii}-- Acenrdingly, possibility of underground laying of 33KV line may alse be explored.

Comphance:- Please reter to ANNEXURE-I L.

Point [iiil:- As per para 4 of Site Inspection Note, High Tension Wires {420KV) are crossing at KM, 416.250 and KM,

419.800, it has been recommended that vertical clearance with 33KV needs to be maintained as per norms, or

otherwise, underground cable shall be laid.

Compliance :- Please refer to ANNEXURE-III.

iv}:-33 KV LINE has been proposed for crossing from Railway Land at km 425.875near ROB Location ;However

details/comments for the same_has not been submitted

Compliance :- The railway crossing with UG cable permission for the construction of new line has been applied in

railway portal with reference ID- ECOR-KUR-2025-WL-128. This permissian is expected by 31-08-2025. The execution for
e railway crossing part will be done after getting proper approval from Railway department.

Point {v):-Layout/Drawings for the tower /pipe foundation has not been submitted .

Compliance :- Please refer to ANNEXURE-IV.

Therefore It is earnestly requested to consider and allow the implementation of overhead lines in such geographically
challenging locations ,in lieu of Underground cables.
We hope for your kind consideration of this technically and economically viable proposal.

WO UK., & BT N “'D Yours Faithfully
N.H.A.L,PAU, Dhenkanal o L
o ol 3 O

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
41:!1 Nol&ﬁ.‘ e @, KUAKHIA ELECTRICAL DIVISION

TPNODL,Kuakhia

, ...nuuu + e

Dt 2L . TP NOR wrcfﬁ'snn DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
(& Tata Fower & Odisha Goverment Jont Veptare)
Cffice of the txenstive Engineer Kuaichia Erectrical Divisian, Kuakhiz Jaiou 155057 Ochisha, India

Prone, 97 BFEL- 27100 Eomnait 15 ee kuakivadpnadl.oeam



TPNODL

ANNEXURE-!

Point (i):-Proposal may be reviewed in light of proposed 8L Barbil-Chandikhole corridor.

Compliance: - We have already applied permission for installation of new 32KV line in the specified utility corridor i.e.in
between 44 to 45Mtr from the centre of NHS53. Also, as you are aware that there are only private lands available beyond
45Mtr from centre of the NH33. Hence, we request to consider as per the proposal submitted to your good office.

About Existing 33KV Kabatabandha Feeder- The current main line, with a conductor size of 100/232 Sgmm, is already
overloaded at 126.2%, having peak load of 18.75MW, surpassing its standard limit (i.e. > 80% of rated capacity), &
creating challenges in providing reliable supply to the consumers.

Hence, to mitigate the overloading of 33KV Kabatabandha feeder, this new 33KV link Line have been proposed to cater
the upcoming Bulk loads.

Additionally, there have been 47 nos. of NSC/LEC applications from upcoming High Valued consumers pending at
“PNODL end demanding release of 33KV power supply which are mentioned below for your reference. Also, there are
nuge no. of applications received which are in pipeline, necessitating power supply but case becoming not feasible due

to feeder loading leading to vital situation for operation point of view.

TPMOIWG

Mo | ReferenceNo | additio The Applicant Name | Circle | Division | Sub Divislon Beotion d n Type Vulily
n Request Type e
332508230005 ForEel saamaty | sy | KED SPo
1 5 33 Charges STONE R KUAKHI | DHARMASAL ES0 MELLPUR HT N3C 1 KV
Payment CRUSHER A A
Fending
Pending KED SO0 ES0
g | FIN0SR0001 BN Foon | MrAKsHAA | wspu |l | et | casaacaion | uT NSC IRV
2 KLIMAR PARIDA R
Hokd A A A
MIS. MAA
For Est KED 500 ESO
3 | FZ20028 | es | Chages ooy AU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 3 K
Fapant CRUSHER A A A
Pending
WS 4P |
Pending | RESOURCES KED s00
4 | 0002290088 | 46p | ForSte | PVTLTDMP IAPU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 11 K
Auctivity PRASANTA A A
KUMAR JENA
Panding |
ForEdd KED SDO €50 ,
§ | TEOTAOE | g8 | Chages | MISSRIAURD | JAPU | iy | pHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC | 3akv
Payment A A A ]
Pending |
MIS. MAA
Pending KED sDO ESO ‘
g | TR0 EE ForOn | CRANDLSTONE | JAPU | «UAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33KV
Hold b A A A ;_
Pending |  MJS, ROYAL KED sDo '
7 | BNMOZ0S | ee For On STONE JAPU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 33KV
Hiold CRUSHER A F |
Pending WS, !
ForEst | MAHABINAYAK KED S00 ESO |
g | 01220023 EEEEE Chages STONE WPU | WGUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33KV
7 R
Payment CRUSHER A A A ;
Pending PROP I
TP NORTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
(A Tata Power & Odisha Government Joint Venture)
WOXE 31 the Executive Engineer, Kuakhia Electrical Division, Kuakhia, Jajpur - 755051, Odisha, Indla
Phone: +91 6725-271011.E-mail 1D e& kuakhia tpnod| com

Executive Engineer
Kuakhia Electrical Division




TPNODL

|
Fﬂ‘ﬂdh‘lﬂ MIS, PRADHAN
FI2607 230021 For Est cgmgn Jagpy | KED SDO ESO
g z 8% | Chames e & KUAKHI | DMARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC KV
Payment A A A
o | RanGaDHAR
Pend PRADHAN
Pendng | MS. RAJBIR KED SDO
10 3309111230“9 407 | ForSte | CONSTRUCTIO "'"";’ U | kuakHi | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 1KV
Activity N PVT LTD M A A |
UTKAL |
PFL"‘E?F HIGHWAYS KED sDo ESO
1 | S81500230030 RESMN Charges namenpra | SPU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33 KV
Payment SINGH . A A
Pending
MALHOTRA
. T s | =l = N R
Panding WIS, MAA |
For Est SARALA KED 500
12 | 330403240040 | 45 | Charges | ENTERPRISES AU | kumcn | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 11 Ky
Payment | PROP SAMJAYA A A
Pending | KUMAR SAMAL
Panding M5, GOPAL LAL KED SDO ESD 1
13 | FEN20M0 | ggs | Foron | JEWSTONE AU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33KV
Hold CRUSHER A A A |
2 7] ¥ GURLU
fordvs ® stone KED ) ESO |
14 | FENI00O (PSR Chages gyt WAPU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | wr NSC 3KV
Payment | oo rnanay A A A
Pending PRADHAN
Pending
For Est KED sno ESO
15 | TG00 PR Chages | MuSARDS | aPU | e | poaraasa | kassasiion | i NSC Ky
8 Pa ROUT R ]
yment A A A
Fending
Pending M5, Patinaik KED SDO ESQ
16 | 31605240004 = 430 | Forsie Plantation WY | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 11 KV
Adivily | Estates Pyl id A A A i
Pending
For Est MIS. DHIR KED S5DO ESO
17 | 2605240031 [REG Charges STONE WATY | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 3KV
PE]I'I'T-IEI'I CRUSHER A a A
Panding !
[
MIS, ARUNI i
. STONE
Pending KED SDO ESO
19 | S2R000CS | 2600 | Forsie TRANERS | JAPU | ik | DHARMASAL | kagaTaBAnDH | HT NSC 33KV
ACBVEY | SERVICES PVT o A A
LD
Pending | Mr. PRAHALAD
ForEst | DASMPMS KED DO ESO
19 | F00U0062 | 588 | Chages | BAMMRANGI | MPU | (aKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33 KV
Paymect STONE A A A
Pending CRUSHER |
Pending KED sD0 ESO
20 | FNZ000 | gge | Foron M ieroal | JAPU | AKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC Ky
Holkd A A A
1
Fending
Mr. SAROJ .
Fer Est KED $DO ESO
21 | P00 |55 | chages | ROUTPROP | JAPU | ity | oHaRMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT | nNsc | sakv
b PRISES A A A
Pendng | ENTER I |
TP NORTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
iA Tata Power & Odisha Government Joint Venture)
M f the Executive Engineer, Kuakhia Electrical Division, Kuakhia lajpur - 755051, Odisha, India

eel
jvision

Phone: +91 6725 -271011,E-mail ID- ee.kuzskhia @D tpniodLoom

Executive £ngin

Kuakhia Electrical D
~ TPNODL



TPNODL

-k i S

For Est M/S. BIRAJA KED SD0 ESO
z | P05 B Chaes STONE AU | oAk | DarmasaL | kasatAAnoH | HT | nse | skv
Payment CRUSHER A A A :
Pending
Pendng | M/S BAGHUT KED s00 ESO
23 :mznazma 555 For On DEVISTONE | U | wiakki | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | T NSC 33KV
Hold CRUSHER A A A
- i : :
M, JAY
For Est KED D0 £SO
24 | FOZ20008 | 234 | Ghages | ACANNATH MY | KuAKH | DHaRmASAL | kasaTaBANDH | HT | Nsc | 11Ky
Payment A A A
i CRUSHER
Pending Mr. SR
For Est GANGADHAR KED S00 ESQ
25 | SO0 | g5 | Chages | OUMAMIS GRSS B | wuAKH | OMARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT | Nsc | askv
Payment STONE A A A
Pendng | PRODUCTS !
THTO5250025 : me Mr BICHTRA | Jaspy | KED 500
B |
2% - P ik o KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 1 Kv
n
Pending | MIS, HANUA KED SDO ESO
27 | Pe02017 D Foron | BUDHISTONE | “AFY | kuakhI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33 K
Hold CRUSHER A A A !
: WIS VICKY |
STONE
For Est KED s00 ES0
25 | FIOZN03E [ Chages Bl APU | KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | KABATABANDH | HT NSC 33KV
Payment KUMAR A A g
_ Perd0 | monanty | giliecr . — -
Pendng | M/S SNJYOTI KED s00
29 nam:!mu 617 ForSte | ASSOCIATES | “MPY | kUAKHI | DHARMASAL | ESONEULPUR | HT NSC 33KV
Activity PVTLTD A A
M/S. PARTHA
331505230110 T sagpy | | HED &S00
) 450 For On KUAKHI | DHARMASAL | ESONEULFUR | HT NSC 1KV
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Point (ii):-Accordingly, possibility of underground laying of 33KV line may also be explored.

Compliance: -33KV New Kabatabandha feeder have been proposed from 132/33KV Chadikhole G55 to 33/11KV
Chadheidhara PSS, approximate length of 15.5 KM.

Constructing the complete network by 33KV underground cable (including double-run circuit), is not feasible due to the
challenges posed by the rocky terrain, complicating cable excavation and laying. Also, it's not cost-effective, required
high maintenance and potential for frequent issues may cause interruption in providing reliable power supply to the
consumers. The proposed area’s susceptibility to waterlogging further exacerbates the situation, as it increases the risk
of cable damage and maintenance issues. Moreover ,underground installation in such area leads to significant thermal
constraints, thereby reducing the current carrying capacity(ampacity) of the line . This limitation poses a risk of
underperformance, especially in high load demand industrial zones where high capacity power supply is critical.

The proposal have already been framed considering the existing geographical condition and site feasibility in accordance
~ith safety norms so that to ensure a more efficient, reliable, and cost-effective solution.
1. Feasibility :- Overhead lines are far more practical to install in uneven, rocky terrain without the need for

extensive civll work.
2, Higher Ampacity:- Compared to under ground cables, overhead lines dissipate heat more efficiently , thereby

ensuring better current ~carrying Capacily .
3. Reliability &maintenance:-Over head systems are easier to inspect and maintain ,reducing downtime and

enhancing service continuity.
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ANNEXURE-III

Compliance :- The Construction of new 33KV Line proposal already includes the scope of work for laying of 33KV
Underground cables for High Tension Wires (420KV) crossing ensuring compliance with safety standards and proper

Executive_gngineer
Kuakhia Electrical Division

TPNODL
TP NORTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
A& Tata Power & Odisha Government Joint Venture)
Office of the Executive Engineer, Kuakhia Electrical Division, Kuakhia, Jajpur - 755051, Odisha, India

Phone: +91 6725-271011,E-mail ID- ee kuaklna@tpnod|.com
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clearance to align with safety regulations.
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National Highways Authority of India

{Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India)
B --,+J;-| y T{ﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂT ﬁﬂ'ﬂ'lﬁl'q?[ﬁl% - #% 11 /Project Implementation Unit - Dhenkanal
' e 4-1768, FeT ATt & FAerar & #H, Tt A, S -759001, (=fEm)
Plot No. : 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakkhinkali Road, Dhenkanal-759001 (Odisha)
379 / Ph. : 06762 - T96579 (F1/ 0)
T-39 / E-mail : piudhenkanal@nhai.org, nhaidhenkanal@gmail.com

No.11035/107/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2025/] OF-§~ Date: 21.06.2025

Regional Officer,

National Highways Authority of India.
RO office, Odisha. 301-A, 3™ Floor,
Pal Heights, J/7, Jaydev Vihar,
Bhubaneswar-751013

Sub: - Duburi to Chandikhole section of NH-200 (New NH-53) from Km. 388.376 to Km.
428.074 (Pkg-lIl):-Permission for construction of 33KV line from Chandikhole GS5
to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new Kabatabandha feeder along the NH-53 and
crossing with UG Cable at Chandikhole P55-Reg.

Ref: 1. This office letter no. 722 dated 02.05.2025
2. AE letter no. 328 dated 13.05.2025

Sir,

With reference to the above mentioned subject, this office vide letter no. 722 dated
02.05.2025 had requested Authority Engineer to examine the site w.r.t MORTH guidelines
dated 22 11 72016 & suhsequent amendments. Further, Authority Fngineer had visited the site
an 9% May, 2025 with representative of M/s. TPNODL through vide letter no, 347 dated
26.05.2025 has submitted the proposal of M/s. TPNODL found satisfactory in accordance with
MoRTH guideline and recommended the proposal from approval of the Competent Authority
with the following comments mentioned below:-

1. M/s. TPNODL will construct the 33 KV line within utility corridor of 2 mtrs. Width i.e., 43
mtrs. to 45 mtrs, from center line of highway (RoW), from DP4 Chandikhole G55 (RHS) to 4-
pole 41 Chadheidhara PSS (LHS), as indicatd on enclosed drawings in applicant proposal,
DP4 to DP11 (Km. 427+400 to km. 425+875) RHS area found satisfactory.

DP11 to 4-pole 41 Chadheidhara PSS (km. 425+875 to km. 412+800) LHS area found

satisfactory,

4. Checklist provided in this proposal confirms to MoRTH guidelines.

5, Safety precautions during construction and also after construction of 33 KV line, shall be as
per amendments (dated 17" April, 2023) (Annexure-ll) of NHAI policy RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/5&R dated(R) 22.11.2016.

6. Preservations of environment and natural bodies shall be maintained as per norms.

Lad P2

In view of the above & based on the recommendation of AE, the subjected proposal is
recommended for approval of Competent Authority, NHAL.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

Q). 06202
(D. K. Choudhary)
Project Director

forifim rafea | Corporate Office : F51-6 -6, #27-10, 171, 73 [2eet-110075 / G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
gﬁm! Phone : 011-26074100 / 26074200, Qﬁ'ﬂﬁ'ﬁ website : nhai.gov.in
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Site Inspection Note

Subject: Permission/NOC for Construction of 33KV New Line from Chandikhole GSS to
Chadheidhara PSS for making a new Kabatabandha Feeder

The proposal submitted by TPNODL for Construction of 33KV New Line from Chandikhole GSS to
Chadheidhara PS5(Km. 427+400 to Km. 412+700) for making a new Kabatabandha Feeder has been

inspected on 9 May, 2025 by the authority engineer along with the representative of TPNODL
in accordance with MORT&H guidelines no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R dated(R) 22.11.2016 and
it's subsequent amendment. The following points have been noted:

1. TPNODL representative informed that 33 KV line will be constructed within ROW of project
highway.

2. DP4to DP11 (Km. 427+400 to 425+875) (RHS) area found satisfactory.

3. DP11TO DP42(Chadheidhara PSS), the submitted proposal is in LHS(left hand side), which also
found satisfactory.

4. High tension wire(420 KV) crossing location at km. 416+250 and km. 419+800, vertical
clearance with 33 KV needs to be maintained as per the norms, or otherwise, underground
cable shall be laid,

5. The submitted drawings and checklist have been verified and found to be in order.

In view of the above, the submitted proposal found suitable recommended for Construction of
33KV new Line from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS(Km. . 427+400 to Km. 412+700) for
making a new Kabatabandha Feeder, as per the guidelines of MoRT&H letter No. RW/NH-
33044/29/2015/S&R dated(R) 22.11.2016 and it's subsequent amendment.

(bans_ %mﬁa

D’f- Manager {Tﬂ Eh"

hority of India

s hutho
U, Dhenkanal

g . dwrna/ Pl



MSV INTERNATIONAL INC. MSV Intemational, Inc.

Block-C, NHAI Complex

Joint Venture (JV) with
ARTEFACT PROJECTS LIMITED edtpur Chandikhole
& lajpur-755024 (Odisha)
n‘m In Association with Email: msv.duburi@gmail.com
DN CONSULTANT & SERVICE PVT. LTD. CIN: F 04214

AE far superviiion of Rehabilitation & Up gradatian of exiiting bwa lane to towr lane standards from D to Chandifchede of NH-200 {New NH-53] inchuding Major Bridge ower Brahmani River and
Rehabilitation snd Up-gradation of NHi4% {Palishara to Pitird Seition| to bao lanes with paved shoulders under HHDPY on EPC Mods in the state of Odish

Letter. no.: MSV-DNC/Duburi - Chandikhole/2025-26,/328 Date: 13 May, 2025

To,

The Project Director,

PIU - Dhenkanal, National Highways Authority of India,
Plot No. 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital,

Dakhinakali Road, Dhenkanal-759001

Subject: Rehabilitation and Up gradation of existing two lane to four lane standards from
Duburi to Chandikhole section of (Km. 388.000 to Km. 427.400) of NH-200 (New NH-53)
under NHDP-IV on EPC Mode in the state of Odisha, (Pkg. -3) — Permission for
construction of 33 KV line from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS
for making a new Kabatabandha Feeder along the NH-53 and crossing with UG Cable at
Chandikhole PSS - reg.

Reference: NHAI letter no. 11035/T PNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2025/722 dated 02.05.2025

Dear sir,

In reference to above subject matter and reference letter, authority engineer has visited the site
on 9" May, 2025 to examine this proposal, in presence of representative of M/s - TPNODL, in
accordance with MORT&H guidelines no. RWXNH—BUM}EE!EI]ISKS&R dated(R) 22.11.2016 and it's
subsequent amend ment, from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS (Km. 427+400 to Km.
412+800), and following observations noted:

1. M/s - TPNODL will construct the 33 KV line within utility corridor of 2 mtrs. width i.e., 43 mtrs. to
45 mtrs. from centre line of highway (RoW), from DpP4 Chandikhole GSS (RHS) to 4-Pole 41
Chadheidhara PSS (LHS), as indicated on enclosed drawings in applicant proposal,

DP4 to DP11 (Km. 427+400 to km. 425+875) RHS area found satisfactory,

DP11TO 4-Pole 41 Chadheidhara P5S (km. 425+875 to km. 412+800) LHS area found satisfactory,
Checklist provided in this proposal confirms to MORT&H guidelines.

Safety precautions during construction and also after construction of 33 KV line, shall be as per
amendments(dated 17" April, 2023)(Annexure 11) of NHAI policy RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R
dated(R) 22.11.2016. !

6. Preservations of environment and natural bodies shall be maintained as per norms.

Hence, the submitted proposal of M/s - TPNODL found satisfactory in accordance with
MoRT&H guidelines and, subsequently, the applicant is eligible for permission to construction of 33
KV Over Head Line with UG(under ground) cable laying from Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara pss.

e W

This is for your kind information and needful further please,

We assure our best services all the time. HIRTRIRG Uiy, T TFIRTY
Best regards, N.K.AL,PLU, Dhenkanal
For MSV International Inc - Artefact Projects Limited (JV) 1. =

>
In association with D N Congsultagt & Services Pvt. Ltd I'D?.‘ mn‘,’]%.ﬂ’ """" ‘@(, 6\
f LEL LT PP Y 45 r LT 'l-
M&-n E%M;ﬁf‘lﬂ" <L (G0 ..\Ez.. &
; Dae......... '7}{@' %’\ @

(ManojlKumar) >
Team Leader
India Office MSV': Unit No. 5 PaL16, 5th Floor, Suncity Success Tower, Golf Course Extension Road Sector 65, /
Gurgaon-122005 (Haryana) E-mail:infof@msvgroup.com; Tel.: 009]. 24-2841160; CIN; FO4214
USA Office MSV: 15215. 62nd Avenue N_E. Kenmore. Washineton-98028. USA. Tel.- 001-425-488-4442 . Email- infov@ msveroun,com /
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National Highways Authority of India

: Liind ] (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Govt. of India) canal
s ufegt s 591 - 2% /Project Implementation Unit - Dhenkana
T ot 1768, TR STE) F ST ¥ A, FROTEE ar, ST 769001, (SifEm)
Plot No. : 1768, Near Kalinga Eye Hospital, Dakkhinkali Road, Dhenkanal-759001 (Odisha)
9 / Ph. ; 06762 - 796579 (%1/ O) _
#-% / E-mail : piudhenkanal@nhai.org, nhaidhenkanal@gmail.com

No.11035/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2025/ F22 | Dated: 02.05.2025

Authorized Signatory,

M/s. MSY International Inc.-
Artefact Projects Limited (JV),

D N Consultant & Service Pvt. Ltd.

Sub:- Duburi to Chandikhole section of NH-200 (New NH-53) from Km.388.376 to
428.074 Km. (Pkg-lll): -Permission for construction of 33KV line form
Chandikhole GSS to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new Kabatabandha
feeder along the NH-53 and crossing with UG Cable at Chandikhole PSS-
Reg,

Ref:  M/s. TPNODL, Kuakhia electrical Division letter no. 250 dated 28.04.2025
(Received in PIU on dated 02.05.2025)

Sir,

With reference to subject matter, M/s. TPNODL, Kuakhia Electrical Division
vide letter no. 250 dated 28.04.2025 have submitted the proposal for laying &
crossing 33 KV line the permission for construction of 33KV line form Chandikhole
GSS to Chadheidhara PSS for making a new Kabatabandha feeder along the NH-53
and crossing with UG Cable at Chandikhole PSS.

i In view of the above, it is requested to examine the proposal w.r.t. MoRTH
guidelines  no.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R  dt.22.11.2016 &  subsequent
amendment and submit the comments/recommendation at the earliest to this
office.

Yours faithfully,

{D,%.%Hu%g’h%'?

Project Directo

famfem Fte / Corporate Office : F1-6 w4-6, Asrex-10, 2191, 7F Bit-110075/ G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
979 / Phone : 01126074100 / 26074200, 3152 | website : nhai.gov.in
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To,
The Project Director,
NHAIL PIU, Dhenkanal.

Sub: Submission of Check list for getting approval for Construction of 33kV New Line from Chandikhole G55 to
Chadheidhara PSS for making a New Kabatabandha over head feeder along the NH-53 and Crossing with UG
Cable at Chadheidhara PS5.

REF-

This office letter no-780 dated-02.08.2024.

Your Good office letter no-11035/02/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2024/244 dated-14-08-2024.
This office letter no-943,dated-18.09.2024.

Your Good office letter no-11035/02/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2024/1611 dated-16-10-2024.
This office letter no-1026,dated-07-11-2024.

Your Good office letter no-11035/74/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2024/1958 dated-05-12-2024.
Your Good office letter no-11035/74/TPNODL/DC/PIU-DKL/2025/354 dated-25-02-2025.

No e W

Dear Sir,

With reference to above, we are submitting the check list duly fill up for Construction of 33KV Over Head Line
Electrical along NH 53 land for & necessary approval at your end.

CHECK LIST

5.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether

MNorms complying

with MORTH
Morms

General information Construction of 33kV New Line from Public Utility YES
Chandikhole G55 to Chadheidhara P55
for making a New Kabatabandha over
head feeder along the NH-53 and
Crossing with UG Cable at between
(CH 4124800 to CH 425+875 -LHS) &
(CH 425+875 to CH 427+400 -RH5) on
Mational High way No-53.
11 Mame &Address of the TPNODL

’ Applicant KUED, Kuakhia
1.2 | National Highway MH-53
1.3 | State ODISHA
Location From Chandikhole GS5 to Public Utility YES
Chadheidhara PSS at between (CH
4124800 to CH 425+875 -LHS) & (CH
425+875 to CH 427+400 -RHS)
Chainage in (KM) (KM 4124800 to KM 4254875 KM - Public Utility YES
1.5 LHS) & (KM 4254875 to KM 427+400 - -

RHS) raly
PROJECT unﬂtﬁm
Authorfty

1.4
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[ s.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether |
MNorms complying
with MORTH
Norms
1.6 | Length in meters 15400 YES YES
1.7 | Width of available ROW
a) Left side from center Utility corridor
line towards increasing 45M available
chainage/km direction
b) Right side from center Utility corridor
line towards increasing 45M available
chainage/km direction
1.8 | Side of NH
a) Left side of NH towards ANY SIDE
increasing chainage /km 45 M
| direction
b) Right side of NH towards ANY SIDE
increasing chainage/km 45M
direction
Mame of Highway YES
1.9 | Authority of National Highway Authority Of India
NHAI/PWN/RRO
110 Highway Administration PIU- Dhenkanal YES
address
Details of already laid
1.4 services ,if any s YES
Whether upgradation of
1.12 | the stretch in near future is Mo
proposed or not
a) If yes, provision of Not affect Plan | YES
utility adversely affect the of up-
plan of upgradation gradation
Laying of the utility service
1.13 | along the National Electric cable
Highways.
Location of proposed utility Litility YES
service along the stretch. Duct/beyond
the toe line of
114 3KV Ehandiklhme chowk to ::::bankment
chadeidhara. .
and drains and
close to the
extreme edge
i of the ROW. |
1.15 Deptlh of top of utility 1.5 MTR D.G. Meter YES
service from ground level.
Mechanism for crossing Through utility | YES
1.16 | water channel duct (if D, m
provisi PRG
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TPNODL

5.no ITEM Information,/Status MORTH Whether
MNorms complying
with MORTH
Morms
exists) or
beneath the
bed of water
channel.
117 Whether ROW in restricted No YES
' 111 this stretch.
If yes, whether provision of YES
1.18 | land acquisition is required
to lay utility
{a) yes, for whether YES
undertaking land
acquisition along with
relevant LA details has
been furnished
Width of concrete duct, If Not less than | YES
utility services are one lane
1.19 | proposed to be laid in
concrete duct.
Laying of utility services HDD Method | YES
1.20 | across the NH
Whether Existing drainage Not to be YES
structures is allowed to allowed
1.21 S
carry the utility lines.
Proposed crossing of utility Perpendicular | YES
1.22 | service Mo to NH
Type of casing Steel cast iron | YES
pipe/Conduct carrying the or reinforced
e 2 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE | C&Me™
1.23 concrete and
have adequate
strength
Whether ends of the YES
1.24 casing/conduit pipe sealed
’ from the outside are
Length of top of the Extend from YES
1.25 | casing/conduit pipe drain to drain
crossing NH in cuts and toe

w '
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TPNODL

S.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether
Norms complying
with MORTH
Norms
to toe of slope
in the fills,
Depth of top of the casing At least 1.2m YES
1.26 | fconduit pipe below the top
- ) of subgrade
Crossing method to case of Only boring YES
1.27 | CC pavement. method HDD
Haorizontal and vertical In accordance | YES
178 clearance in case utilities with IRC
7 are allowed overhead. codes.
Document/Drawings YES
1.29 | enclosed with the
Proposal.
Cross-Section showing the Enclosed if YES
1.30 | size of trench for open applicable.
trenching method
a) Trench width Maore than YES
30cm and less
than 60cm
550MM wider the
outer
diameter of
the utility
b} Filling of trench as per Ministry | YES
guidelines vide
letter
1.25MTR Mo RW/NH340
44/29/2015/(R
) dated 22.1
1.2016
c} Location of trench At between (KM 412+800 to KM Extreme edge | YES
425+875 KM -LHS) & (KM 4254875 to of the Row.
KM 427+400 -RHS)
Cross section showing the 2 x 1x 1.5 (Length Width "Depth], Enclosed, if YES
131 size of pit and location of Location- At between (KM 412+800 | applicable
' conduit for HDD method. to KM 4254875 KM -LHS) & (KM
425+875 to KM 427+400 -RHS)
Strip plan/Route showing Enclosed YES
utility plan line, chainage,
1.32 | width of ROW distance of YES , (2 s
proposed utility from the : ndnary
edge of ROW, important PROJECT DIRECTOR
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TPNODL

5.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether
Norms complying
with MORTH
MNorms

milestone intersections,
cross drainage works etc.

Plan and profile drawing of Enclosed. YES
stretch showing cross
section of road at 20M VES
distance along with ROW
and proposed utility.

1:33

Methodology for laying of Enclosed. YES
1.34 | utility line. HDD/OH

Draft License Agreement is Enclosed YES
as puot Ministry guidelines
vide letter No.

1.35 | RW/NH34044/29/2015/5& YES
R (R) dated 27.1 1.2016
and slgned by lwu

witnesses.
License fees in favour of As per
MORTH RPAQ Ministry vide
circular no.
136 ON DEMAND RE/NH-
33044,/29/20
15/(R) dated
22.11.2016.
Whether Bank Guarantee As per
has been obtained Ministry vide
circular no.
1.37 ONBEMAND RE/NH33044/
29/2015/ (R}
dated 22.1
i _ 1.2016.
a) If yes, whether
Confirmation of BG as per
demand.
Affidavit/Undertaking from
the Applicant for
1.38 | construction of 33kv new
line.
Undertaking for not to
139 damage other existing VES E#ﬂil

utility, if damaged then to
| pay the lpsses to either to
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TPNODL

S.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether
Morms complying
with MORTH
Morms

MORTH/MHAL or to the
concerned agency.

Undertaking for renewal of

1.40 Bank Guarantees and when wEE i VES

asked by NHAI/MORTH

Undertaking for confirming
all standard condition of VES G S VES

A1
1.4 MORTH/NHAI guidelines.

Undertaking for shifting of
utility as and when asked
by MORTH/NHAI within a
month at their own rost,

1.42 YES Enclosed YES

Undertaking for Indemnity
1.43 | against all damages and YIS Frclosad YFS
claims. -

Undertaking for
management of traffic
1.44 | movement during laying of YES Enclosed YES
utility line without
hampering the traffic,

Undertaking that if any
claim is raised by the
Concessionaire /Contractor
143 then the same has to be s Enciband YES

paid by the applicant.

Undertaking that the
applicant has obtained
various safety clearance
from the representative
authorities such as
directorate of Electricity.
Chief Controller of

1.45 | Explosives Petroleum and YES Enclosed YES
Explosives, Petroleum and
Explosives safety
Organisation oil Industry
Safety Directorate. State
Jcentral Pollution Control
Board and any other
statutory clearances
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TPNODL

5.no ITEM Information/Status MORTH Whether
Norms complying
with MORTH
MNorms
applicable, before applying

to Highway

The Right of the way (ROW) of the National Highway Available at the proposed location from the center line of
divided carriageway is (45) m (from center of carriageway to edge of ROW, towards proposed utility)

The Above particulars along with the drawings and documents have been Verified and certified as correct
as per prevailing site Conditions.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,

v,_u‘/f (gl LAy
Executive Engineer Project- 'ren: ;l Regional officer
TPNODL ' .t NHAI

Kuakhia Flectrical Division, Jadpur @de Bhubaneswar [Odisha)
Executive Enginee’ - PL.U, Dhenkanal, Odisha

Kuakhia Electrical Division
TPNODL

@\M o2 ®:§ aifvi (i)
e
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33 KV OVER HEAD LINE ALONG THE ROAD ON NH-53 FROM CHANDIKHOL GSS TO CHADEIDHARA PSS W
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33 KV OVER HEAD LINE ALONG THE ROAD ON NH-53 FROM CHANDIKHOL GSS TO CHADEIDHARA PSS PART -2
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33 KV OVER HEAD LINE ALONG THE ROAD ON NH-53 FROM CHANDIKHOL GSS TO CHADEIDHARA PS5
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